2016 Regular Session

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 213

BY REPRESENTATIVE LEGER

A RESOLUTION

To commend Janeva Morris upon recognition for excellence in visual arts by the New Orleans Center for Creative Arts (NOCCA).

WHEREAS, NOCCA was founded in 1973 and is a regional, pre-professional arts training center that offers students intensive instruction in culinary arts, dance, media arts, theatre arts, visual arts, and creative writing, while demanding simultaneous academic excellence; and

WHEREAS, NOCCA instills discipline and responsibility in its students to prepare them for productive adult lives; and

WHEREAS, more than ninety percent of NOCCA graduates go on to attend college and conservatory programs across the country, and approximately eighty percent of NOCCA students receive scholarships to pursue such higher education; and

WHEREAS, Janeva Morris, an outstanding NOCCA student, received recognition for excellence in visual arts.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend Janeva Morris upon recognition for excellence in visual arts by the New Orleans Center for Creative Arts and does hereby extend best wishes for continued success and happiness in all future endeavors.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a suitable copy of this Resolution be transmitted to Janeva Morris.

SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES